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Indicação: 
Resina Acrílica Autopolimerizável para bases de Prótese Dentária, Prótese Parcial Removível,
Prótese Combinada, Reembasamentos, Prótese Total Fixa sobre implante.
Especialmente elaborada para trabalhos de carga imediata e base de prótese dentária
sobre implante.

Contraindicações:
Não existem efeitos colaterais adversos conhecidos, quando o produto é usado
conforme os procedimentos usuais.

Advertências e precauções:
• Seguir os procedimentos usuais para controle microbiológico, montagem, articulação e manutenção
da prótese, bem como para proteção individual.
• Somente para uso odontológico.
• Líquido: Material inflamável, não tóxico (Ponto de fulgor: 10˚C/50˚F).
• Resina: Pode formar misturas ar/pó inflamáveis.
• Não deixar material não polimerizado entrar em contato com a mucosa do paciente. O calor da polimerização pode
causar queimaduras..
• Recomenda-se o manuseio do produto em locais ventilados, utilizando-se luvas de nitrila e óculos de proteção; entretanto, o 

manuseio não é recomendável para gestantes, lactantes e pessoas com alergias reconhecidas para este tipo de produto.
• Conservar ao abrigo de luz e calor, fechado em local seco e fresco (entre 2˚C e 28˚C).
• Não descartar os resíduos em esgotos e curso d’água ou no lixo doméstico.
• O líquido pode polimerizar quando exposto ao sol ou à fontes de calor. Para evitar que isto aconteça, recomenda-se armazenar
em lugar fresco e escuro.
• Não use o material fora do prazo de validade.
• Manter longe do alcance das crianças.
• Produtos que não são compatíveis com a resina/monômero: álcool, água, clorofórmio, acetona, vaselina e outros solventes.

Instruções de Uso:
Antes de iniciar qualquer trabalho, os recipientes devem estar completamente limpos e livres de vestígios de cera ou graxa.
Agitar o frasco antes de usar.
PREPARO:
Eliminar a cera usando REMOX, isolar as superfícies de gesso, úmidas e mornas, com duas camadas de isolante VIPI FILM e deixar 
secar.
Para assegurar adequada união com o material de base de prótese, tirar brilhos dos dentes e umectar com monômero.
DOSAGEM:
A proporção ideal de mistura para uma prótese é de 14g de resina (pó) para 7ml de monômero (líquido).
Alta concentração de monômero altera a cor e as propriedades de manipulação do material. Além disto, prejudica a polimerização. 
Isto pode resultar na irritação da mucosa do paciente.
MISTURA:
Com uma espátula, misturar completamente resina e monômero na proporção indicada. Deixar o material descansar durante 2 
minutos, para permitir que o ar suba para a superfície.
Na temperatura ambiente (23oC/73oF), a fase de fluidez tem duração de 1,5 a 2,5 minutos. Verter o material para o interior da sela 
(muralha de silicone) durante este período de tempo.
(Alta temperatura ambiente encurta os tempos de endurecimento e de trabalho)
Após período de plastificação de 5 a 6 minutos, o material entra em fase plástica e pode ser modelado durante um período de tempo 
adicional de 3 minutos. (Tempos de plastificação e de trabalho dependem da temperatura ambiente).
A polimerização pode ser efetivada em um aparelho de pressão durante 20 minutos, na temperatura de 40oC/104oF e com 2 a 6 bar 
de pressão.
Realizar acabamento de maneira habitual, utilizando e finalizado com lixas de textura fina e VIPI BRIL ACABAMENTO.
O polimento é realizado com escova macia e VIPI BRIL POLIMENTO.
TÉCNICA DE VAZAMENTO (MURALHA DE ARRIMO/INDEX/MOCAP)
Após a montagem dos dentes realizar uma muralha (index ou mocap) com silicone LABOR MASS, com água fervente eliminar a cera, 
isolar as superfícies de gessos úmidas com Isolante VIPI FILM, deixar secar, umidecer os dentes com monômero de lenta 
polimerização, assegurando assim uma perfeita união entre resina e dentes.
A dosagem é de 14g de pó para 7ml de monômero.
A polimerização pode ser efetuada numa panela termo pneumo hidráulica com 60 libras de pressão, na temperatura de 40o C por 15 
minutos.

             



Características/Benefícios:
• A rigorosa seleção e testes de recebimento das matérias-primas combinados com os sucessivos testes durante todos os ciclos de 

fabricação, sob as exigentes normas ISO, garantem os resultados no produto final.
• Modificadores de impacto incorporados proporcionam uma estabilidade maior dos implantes em casos de prótese sobre implante 

(Overdenture) e implante de carga imediata.
• O alto peso molecular facilita o manuseio e a aplicação, garantindo excelentes resultados.
• A gama de cores é a mais completa do mercado, atendendo todas as possibilidades.
• A escala de cores em forma de gengiva, facilita a escolha da cor adequada.
• A seleção e controle de pigmentos garantem uma alta estabilidade das cores.
• Embalagem apropriada para a utilização dos dosadores fornecidos, facilitando a medição dos componentes, em separado, e a 

conservação do produto até o final.

Apresentações:
PÓ: Frasco de 500g.
LÍQUIDO: Frasco de 250ml

Cores:
COM VEIAS: Rosa Claro, Rosa Médio e Rosa Escuro.
SEM VEIAS: Incolor.

Composição:
PÓ
Polimetilmetacrilato
Peróxido de Benzoíla
Pigmentos

Validade:  
PÓ: 10 anos a partir da data de fabricação.
LÍQUIDO: 2 anos a partir da data de fabricação.

Cadastro da ANVISA No:
PÓ: 10216040031
LÍQUIDO: 10216040032

Responsável Técnico: Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV - 03251745

LÍQUIDO
Monômero de Metilmetacrilato
DMT
Inibidor
EDMA (Crosslink) 
Fluorescente

Instrução de uso impressa pode ser obtida sem custo de emissão e envio. 
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Indicación:
Resina acrílica autopolimerizable para bases de prótesis dentales, prótesis parcial removible,
Prótesis combinada, recarga, prótesis total fija en implante.
Especialmente diseñado para trabajos de carga inmediata y base de prótesis 
dental implante.

Contraindicaciones:
No se conocen efectos secundarios adversos cuando se usa el producto
de acuerdo con los procedimientos de costumbre.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Seguir los procedimientos habituales de control microbiológico, montaje, articulación y mantenimiento.
prótesis, así como para protección individual.
• Solo para uso dental.
• Líquido: material inflamable, no tóxico (punto de inflamación: 10˚C / 50˚F).
• Resina: puede formar mezclas inflamables de aire / polvo.
• No permita que material no polimerizado entre en contacto con la mucosa del paciente. 
El calor de la polimerización puede causar quemaduras.
• Se recomienda manipular el producto en lugares ventilados, usando guantes y gafas de nitrilo; sin embargo, no se recomienda su 

manejo para mujeres embarazadas, madres lactantes y personas con alergias reconocidas a este tipo de producto.
• Mantener alejado de la luz y el calor, cerrado en un lugar seco y fresco (entre 2 ° C y 28 ° C).
• No deseche los desechos en alcantarillas y cursos de agua o en la basura doméstica.
• El líquido puede polimerizarse cuando se expone al sol o fuentes de calor. Para evitar que esto suceda, se recomienda almacenar
en un lugar fresco y oscuro
• No utilice el material después de su fecha de vencimiento.
• Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Productos que no son compatibles con la resina / monómero: alcohol, agua, cloroformo, acetona, vaselina y otros solventes.

Instrucciones de Uso:
Antes de iniciar cualquier trabajo, los recipientes deben estar completamente limpios y libres de vestigios de cera o grasa.
Agitar el frasco antes de usar. 
PREPARACIÓN:
Eliminar la cera usando REMOX, aislar las superficies de yeso, húmedas y tibias, con dos capas de aislante VIPI FILM y dejar secar.
Para asegurar adecuada unión con el material de base de prótesis, quitar los brillos de los dientes y humectar con monómero.
DOSIFICACIÓN:
La proporción ideal de mezcla para una prótesis es de 14g de resina [polvo] para 7ml de monómero [líquido].
Alta concentración de monómero altera el color y las propiedades de manejo del material. Además, perjudica la polimerización. Esto 
puede resultar en la irritación de la mucosa del paciente.
MEZCLA:
Con una espátula, mezclar completamente resina y monómero en la proporción indicada. Dejar que el material descanse durante 2 
minutos, para permitir que el aire suba a la superficie.
A temperatura ambiente [23°C/73°F], la fase de fluidez tiene duración de 1,5 a 2,5 minutos. Volcar el material en el interior de la 
cavidad [muralla de silicona] durante este período de tiempo.
(Alta temperatura ambiente acorta los tiempos de endurecimiento y de trabajo)
Tras período de plastificado de 5 a 8 minutos, el material entra en fase plástica y puede ser modelado durante un período de tiempo 
adicional de 3 minutos. [Tiempos de plastificado y de trabajo dependen de la temperatura ambiente].
La polimerización puede ser efectuada en un aparato de presión durante 20 minutos, a temperatura de 40o C/104o F y con 2 a 8 bar 
de presión.
Terminar de la manera habitual, utilizando y finalizado con lijas de textura fina y VIPI BRIL ACABAMENTO.
El pulido es realizado con cepillo suave y VIPI BRIL POLIMENTO. 
REPARACIONES Y CORRECCIONES CON TRILUX BASE AUTO:
Correcciones y reparaciones pueden ser hechas con TRILUX BASE AUTO. Para ello, desgastar con broca las correspondientes 
superficies y humedecer con monómero. A continuación, aplicar el material mezclado y polimerizado. Tras la polimerización del 
material, de acuerdo con el método descrito, la cantidad de monómero residual es del <4,5%.
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Características/Beneficios:
• La rigurosa selección y pruebas de recepción de las materias-primas combinadas con las sucesivas pruebas durante todos los ciclos 

de fabricación, bajo las exigentes normas ISO, garantizan los resultados en el producto final.
• Modificadores de impacto incorporados proporcionan una mayor  estabilidad de los implantes en casos de prótesis sobre implante 

(Overdenture) e implante de carga inmediata.
• El alto peso molecular facilita el manejo y la aplicación, garantizando excelentes resultados.
• La gama de colores es la más completa del mercado, atendiendo a todas las posibilidades.
• La escala de colores en forma de encía, facilita la elección del color adecuado.
• La selección y control de pigmentos garantizan la alta estabilidad de los colores.
• Embalaje apropiada para la utilización de los dosificadores suministrados, facilitando la medición de los componentes, por 

separado, y la conservación del producto hasta el final.

Presentaciones:
POLVO: Frasco de 500g. 
LÍQUIDO: Frasco de 250ml

Colores:
VETEADOS: Rosa Claro, Rosa Mediano y Rosa Oscuro.
SIN VETAS: Incoloro.

Composición:
POLVO
Polimetilmetacrilato
Peróxido de Benzoíla
Pigmentos 

Validez:
POLVO: 10 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación. 
LÍQUIDO: 2 años a partir de la fecha de fabricación.

Cadastro de ANVISA no:
POLVO: 10216040031 
LÍQUIDO: 10216040032

Responsable Técnico: Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV - 03251745

Ficha Técnica
Español

Resina Acrílica

TRILUX BASE AUTO

LÍQUIDO
Monómero de Metilmetacrilato
DMT
Inhibidor
EDMA (Crosslink)
Fluorescente



Indication:
Self-Curing Acrylic Resin for Dental Prosthesis bases, Removable Partial Prosthesis,
Combined Prosthesis, Refilling, Fixed Total Prosthesis on implant.
Specially designed for immediate loading jobs and dental prosthesis base
implant.

Contraindications:
There are no known adverse side effects when the product is used
according to current procedures.

Warnings and precautions:
• Follow the usual procedures for microbiological control, assembly, articulation and maintenance
prosthesis, as well as for individual protection.
• For dental use only.
• Liquid: Flammable, non-toxic material (Flash point: 10˚C / 50˚F).
• Resin: Can form flammable air / dust mixtures.
• Do not let non-polymerized material come into contact with the patient's mucosa. The 
heat of polymerization can cause burns.
• It is recommended to handle the product in ventilated places, using nitrile gloves and goggles; however, handling is not 

recommended for pregnant women, nursing mothers and people with recognized allergies to this type of product.
• Keep away from light and heat, closed in a dry and cool place (between 2˚C and 28˚C).
• Do not dispose of waste in sewers and watercourses or in domestic waste.
• The liquid may polymerize when exposed to the sun or heat sources. To prevent this from happening, it is recommended to store
in a cool, dark place.
• Do not use the material after its expiration date.
• Keep out of reach of children.
• Products that are not compatible with the resin / monomer: alcohol, water, chloroform, acetone, petroleum jelly and other solvents.

Instructions for Use:
Prior to starting any work, the containers must be completely clean and free of traces of wax or grease.
Shake the bottle before using. 
PREPARATION:
Eliminate the wax using REMOX, insulate the humid and lukewarm plaster surfaces, with two layers of insulating VIPI FILM and allow it 
to dry.
To assure adequate union with the denture base material, remove the brilliance of the teeth and moisten with monomer. 
DOSING:
The ideal ratio of the mixture for a denture is 14 g of resin (powder) to 7 ml of monomer (fluid).
High monomer concentration alters the color and the handling properties of the material. Aside from this, it impairs the 
polymerization. This can result in irritation of the patient's mucous membrane.
MIXING:
With a spatula, mix completely the resin and monomer at the indicated proportion. Leave the material to rest for 2 minutes, to allow 
the air to rise to the surface.
At room temperature (23oC / 73oF) the fluidity phase has a duration of 1.5 to 2.5 minutes. Pour the material inside the saddle (silicon 
wall) during this period of time.
(High room temperature shortens the setting and working times)
After the plasticization period from 5 to 6 minutes, the material goes into the plastic phase and can be molded during an additional 
period of time of 3 minutes. (Plasticization and working times depend on the room temperature).
Polymerization can be carried out in a pressure device for 20 minutes, at the temperature of 40oC/104oF and with a pressure of 2 to 6 
bar.
Conclude in the usual way, by using and ending with fine textured sandpapers and VIPI BRIL ACABAMENTO.
Polishing is performed with soft brush and VIPI BRIL POLIMENTO. 
REPAIRS AND CORRECTIONS WITH TRILUX BASE AUTO:
Corrections and repairs can be done with TRILUX BASE AUTO. For this, reduce with bit the corresponding surfaces and moisten with 
monomer. Then, apply the mixed and polymerized material. After polymerization of the material, in accordance with the described 
method, the residual monomer content is < 4.5%.

Technical Datasheet
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FLUID
Methylmethacrylate Monomer
DMT
Inhibitor
EDMA (Crosslink)
Fluorescent

Characteristics / Benefits:
• Rigorous selection and raw material receipt tests combined with successive tests during all manufacturing cycles, under ISO 

standard requirements, assure the results in the final product.
• Incorporated impact modifiers provide greater implant stability in cases of overdenture and implant of immediate placement.
• The high molecular weight makes handling and application easier, assuring excellent results.
• The range of colors is the most complete in the market, attending to all possibilities.
• The color scale in gum form, makes the choice of adequate color easier.
• Selection and control of pigments assure high color stability.
• Appropriate packaging for use of the supplied measuring utensils, making measurement of components easier, separately, and the 

conservation of the product until the end.

Presentations:
POWDER: 500g bottle. 
FLUID: 250ml bottle

Colors:
WITH VEINS: Light Pink, Medium Pink and Dark Pink. 
WITHOUT VEINS: Colorless.

Composition:
POWDER
Polymethylmethacrylate
Benzoyl Peroxide
Pigments

Shelf Life:  
POWDER: 10 years as of the date of manufacture. 
FLUID: 2 years as of the date of manufacture.

ANVISA Registration no.:
POWDER: 10216040031 
FLUID: 10216040032

Technical Responsible: Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV (Regional Council of Chemistry)  03251745
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Technische 
Spezifikationen

Deutsch

Acrylharz

TRILUX BASE AUTO

Hinweis: 
Autopolymerisierbares Acrylharz für Zahnprothesenbasen, herausnehmbare Teilprothese,
Kombinierte Prothese, Nachfüllen, feste Gesamtprothese am Implantat.
Speziell für Sofortladevorgänge und Zahnprothesenbasis entwickelt Implantat.

Kontraindikationen:
Es sind keine nachteiligen Nebenwirkungen bekannt, wenn das Produkt verwendet wird
nach aktuellen Verfahren.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Befolgen Sie die üblichen Verfahren zur mikrobiologischen Kontrolle, Montage, Artikulation 
und Wartung Prothese sowie zum individuellen Schutz.
• Nur für zahnärztliche Zwecke.
• Flüssigkeit: Entzündbares, ungiftiges Material (Flammpunkt: 10 ° C).
• Harz: Kann brennbare Luft / Staub-Gemische bilden.
• Lassen Sie nicht polymerisiertes Material nicht mit der Schleimhaut des Patienten in Kontakt kommen. 
Die Polymerisationswärme kann Verbrennungen verursachen ..
• Es wird empfohlen, das Produkt an belüfteten Orten mit Nitrilhandschuhen und Schutzbrillen zu handhaben. Die Handhabung wird 

jedoch nicht für schwangere Frauen, stillende Mütter und Personen mit anerkannten Allergien gegen diese Art von Produkt 
empfohlen.
• Von Licht und Hitze fernhalten und an einem trockenen und kühlen Ort (zwischen 2 ° C und 28 ° C) schließen.
• Entsorgen Sie Abfälle nicht in Abwasserkanälen und Wasserläufen oder in Hausmüll.
• Die Flüssigkeit kann polymerisieren, wenn sie der Sonne oder Wärmequellen ausgesetzt wird. Um dies zu verhindern, wird 

empfohlen, es zu speichern
an einem kühlen, dunklen Ort.
• Verwenden Sie das Material nicht nach dem Verfallsdatum.
• Darf nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
• Produkte, die nicht mit dem Harz / Monomer kompatibel sind: Alkohol, Wasser, Chloroform, Aceton, Vaseline und andere 

Lösungsmittel.

Gebrauchsanweisung:
Vor Beginn der Arbeiten, müssen die Behälter vollständig sauber und frei von Spuren von Wachs oder Fett sein. Schütteln Sie die 
Flasche vor Gebrauch
ZUBEREITUNG:
Beseitigen Sie das Wachs mit REMIX, isolieren Sie die feuchten und lauwarmen Putzflächen, Mit zwei Schichten der Isolierung VIPI 
FILM und trocknen lassen.
Um eine ausreichende Verbindung mit dem Prothesenbasismaterial zu gewährleisten, entfernen Sie die Brillanz der Zähne und 
befeuchten mit Monomer.
DOSIERUNG:
Das ideale Verhältnis der Mischung für eine Prothese ist 14g Harz (Pulver) bis 7ml Monomer (Flüssigkeit)
Hohe Monomerkonzentration verändert die Farbe und die Handhabungseigenschaften des Materials Abgesehen davon, beeinträchtigt 
es die Polymerisation Dies kann zu Reizungen der Schleimhaut des Patienten führen.
MISCHEN:
Mit einem Spatel das Harz und das Monomer im angegebenen Verhältnis vollständig mischen. Lassen Sie das Material für 2 Minuten 
ruhen, um die Luft an die Oberfläche steigen zu lassen.
Bei Raumtemperatur (23ºC/73ºF) hat die Fluiditätsphase eine Dauer von 1,5 bis 2,5 Minuten Gießen Sie das Material innerhalb des 
Sattels (Siliziumwand) während dieser Zeitperiode.
(Hohe Raumtemperatur verkürzt die Einstell- und Arbeitszeiten)
Nach der Plastifizierungszeit von 5 bis 6 Minuten, geht das Material in die plastische Phase, und kann während einer zusätzlichen 
Zeitdauer von 3 Minuten geformt werden. (Plastifizierung und Arbeitszeiten sind abhängig von der Raumtemperatur)
Die Polymerisation kann für 20 Minuten in einem Druckgerät durchgeführt werden, bei der Temperatur von 40°C/104°F und einem 
Druck von 2 bis 6 bar.
Schließen Sie in der üblichen Weise ab, durch Verwendung und Schluss mit fein strukturierten Sandpapier und VIPI BRIL 
ACABAMENTO Das Polieren erfolgt mit ein weicher Pinsel und VIPI BRIL POLIMENTO.
LECK-TECHNIK (WAND VON ARRIMO/INDEX/MOCAP)
Nach dem Zusammenbau der Zähne eine Wand ausführen (Index oder Mocap) mit Silikon LABOR MASS, mit kochendem Wasser das 
Wachs entfernen, iIsolieren Sie die nassen Oberflächen von Pflastern mit VIPI FILM Insulation, trocknen lassen, befeuchten Sie die 
Zähne mit langsamem Polymerisationsmonomer, damit eine perfekte Verbindung zwischen dem Harz und Zähnen gewährleistet ist.
Die Dosierung beträgt 14g Pulver zu 7ml Monomer.
Die Polymerisation kann in einer 60 Pfund schweren hydraulischen thermopneumatischen Pfanne bei einer Temperatur von 40OC für 
15 Minuten durchgeführt werden.
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FLÜSSIGKEIT
Methylmethacrylat-Monomer 
DMT
Inibidor
EDMA (Crosslink) 
Fluorescente

Merkmale/Vorteile:
• Die strengen Auswahl- und Empfangstests von Rohstoffen kombiniert mit 
aufeinanderfolgenden Tests während aller Herstellungszyklen, unter den strengen ISO-Normen garantieren die Ergebnisse im 

Endprodukt angegeben.
• Die integrierten Schlagzähmodifikatoren bieten eine größere Implantatstabilität bei Overdenture- und Sofortimplantaten.
• Das hohe Molekulargewicht erleichtert die Handhabung und Anwendung und gewährleistet hervorragende Ergebnisse.
• Die Farbpalette ist die vollständigste des Marktes unter Berücksichtigung aller Möglichkeiten.
• Die Farbskala in Form von Gummi erleichtert die Wahl der passenden Farbe.
• Die Auswahl- und Kontrollpigmente gewährleisten eine hohe Farbstabilität.
• Geeignete Verpackung für die Verwendung der mitgelieferten Dosierer, die die Messung der einzelnen Komponenten und die 

Konservierung des Produktes bis zum Ende erleichtert.

Dahrstellung:
PULVER: Flasche von 500g. 
FLÜSSIGKEIT: Flasche von 250ml

Farben:
MIT ADERN: Hellrosa, Mittelrosa und Dunkelrosa 
OHNE ADERN: Farblos

Zusammensetzung:
PULVER
Polymethylmethacrylat 
Benzoylperoxid 
Pigmente

Haltbarkeit:
PULVER: 10 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum. 
FLÜSSIGKEIT: 2 Jahre ab Herstellungsdatum.

ANVISA Registrierung Nr.:
PULVER: 10216040031
FLÜSSIGKEIT: 10216040032 

Verantwortlicher Chemiker:  Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV - 03251745

Gedruckte Betriebsanleitungen können ohne Kosten für Ausstellung und Versand erhalten werden.
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Fiche Technique
              Français

Résine Acrylique

TRILUX BASE AUTO

Indication :
Résine acrylique autopolymérisable pour bases de prothèses dentaires, prothèse partielle 
amovible, Prothèse combinée, remplissage, prothèse totale fixe sur implant.
Spécialement conçu pour les travaux de chargement immédiat et la base de prothèse dentaire
implant.

Contre-indications:
Il n'y a pas d'effets secondaires indésirables connus lorsque le produit est utilisé
selon les procédures en vigueur.

Avertissements / Précautions:
• Suivez les procédures habituelles de contrôle microbiologique, d'assemblage, d'articulation et 
de maintenance prothèse, ainsi que pour la protection individuelle.
• Pour usage dentaire uniquement.
• Liquide: matière inflammable et non toxique (point d'éclair: 10˚C / 50˚F).
• Résine: Peut former des mélanges air / poussière inflammables.
• Ne laissez pas de matériau non polymérisé entrer en contact avec la muqueuse du patient. La chaleur de polymérisation peut
provoquer des brûlures ..
• Il est recommandé de manipuler le produit dans des endroits aérés, en utilisant des gants et des lunettes en nitrile; cependant, la 

manipulation n'est pas recommandée pour les femmes enceintes, les mères allaitantes et les personnes allergiques reconnues à ce 
type de produit.
• Tenir à l'abri de la lumière et de la chaleur, fermé dans un endroit sec et frais (entre 2˚C et 28˚C).
• Ne jetez pas les déchets dans les égouts et les cours d'eau ou dans les ordures ménagères.
• Le liquide peut polymériser lorsqu'il est exposé au soleil ou à des sources de chaleur. Pour éviter que cela ne se produise, il est 

recommandé de stocker
dans un endroit frais et sombre.
• N'utilisez pas le matériel après sa date d'expiration.
• Tenir hors de portée des enfants.
• Produits non compatibles avec la résine / monomère: alcool, eau, chloroforme, acétone, gelée de pétrole et autres solvants.

Mode d’emploi:
Avant de commencer tout travail, les récipients doivent être complètement propres et exempts de traces de cire ou de graisse. Agiter 
le flacon avant de l’utiliser.
PRÉPARATION
Éliminer la cire en utilisant REMOX, isoler les surfaces en plâtre, humides et tièdes avec deux couches d’isolant VIPI FILM et laissez 
sécher.
Pour assurer une bonne adhérence avec le matériau de base de la prothèse, retirer l’éclat des dents et humidifier avec un monomère. 
DOSAGE
La proportion idéale de mélange pour une prothèse est de 14g de résine (poudre) pour 7ml de monomère (liquide).
Une concentration élevée de monomère altère la couleur et les propriétés de manipulation du matériau. De plus, il nuit à la 
polymérisation. Cela peut entraîner une irritation de la muqueuse du patient. 
MÉLANGE:
Avec une spatule, mélanger complètement la résine et le monomère dans la proportion indiquée. Laissez le matériau reposer pendant 
2 minutes pour permettre à l'air de remonter à la surface.
À température ambiante (23°C/73°F), la phase de fluidité dure de 1,5 à 2,5 minutes. Verser le matériau à l’intérieur de la selle (paroi de 
silicone) pendant cette période de temps.
(La température ambiante élevée raccourcit les temps de durcissement et de travail)
Après la période de plastification de 5 à 6 minutes, le matériau entre dans la phase plastique et peut être modelé pendant une 
période de temps additionnelle de 3 minutes. (Les temps de plastification et de travail dépendent de la température ambiante).
La polymérisation peut être conduite pendant 20 minutes dans un appareil à pression à une température de 40°C/104°F et à 2 à 6 
bars de pression.
Réaliser la finition de la manière habituelle, en utilisant et en finalisant avec du papier de verre de texture fine et VIPI BRIL FINITION. 
Le polissage est effectué avec une brosse douce et un VIPI BRIL POLISSAGE. 
TECHNIQUE DE COULÉE (MURAILLE DE SOUTIEN / INDEX / MOCAP)
Après le montage des dents réaliser une paroi (index ou Mocap) avec du silicone LABOR MASS, avec de l'eau bouillante pour éliminer 
la cire, isoler les surfaces de plâtres humides avec un isolant VIPI FILM, laisser sécher, humidifier les dents avec un monomère à 
polymérisation lente, assurant ainsi une union parfaite entre la résine et les dents. 
Le dosage est de 14g de poudre pour 7ml de monomère.
La polymérisation peut être effectuée dans un cuiseur thermo pneumo hydraulique avec 60 livres de pression à une température de 
40°C pendant 15 minutes
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LIQUIDE
Méthacrylate de Méthyle
DMT
Inhibiteur
EDMA (Crosslink)
Fluorescent

Caractéristiques/Avantages :
• La sélection rigoureuse et les tests à la réception des matières premières combinés avec les tests successifs réalisés pendant tous 

les cycles de fabrication, dans le respect des exigences des normes ISO, garantissent les résultats sur le produit final.
• Les modificateurs d'impact incorporés offrent une plus grande stabilité des implants dans les cas de prothèse sur implant 

(Overdenture) et d’implant de charge immédiate.
• Le poids moléculaire élevé facilite la manipulation et l'application, assurant d'excellents résultats.
• La gamme de couleurs est la plus complète du marchérépondant à toutes les possibilités.
• L'échelle de couleur en forme de gencive facilite le choix de la bonne couleur.
• La sélection et le contrôle des pigments garantissent une grande stabilité des couleurs.
• Emballage approprié pour l'utilisation des doseurs fournis, facilitant la mesure des composants, séparément, et la conservation du 

produit jusqu'à la fin.

Présentations:
POUDRE: Flacon de 500g.
LIQUIDE: Flacon de 250ml.

Couleurs:
AVEC VEINES: Rose Clair, Rose Moyen et Rose Foncé.
SANS VEINS: Incolore.

Composition :
POUDRE 
Polyméthylmethacrylate 
Benzoyl Péroxide 
Pigment

Durée de conservation :
POUDRE : 10 ans à compter de la date de fabrication. 
LIQUIDE : 2 ans à compter de la date de fabrication.

Enregistrement ANVISA Nº
POUDRE : 10216040031 
LIQUIDE : 10216040032

Responsable Technique:  Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV - 03251745

Gedruckte Betriebsanleitungen können ohne Kosten für Ausstellung und Versand erhalten werden.

Fiche Technique
              Français

Résine Acrylique

TRILUX BASE AUTO
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Scheda Tecnica
              Italiano

Resina Acrilica

TRILUX BASE AUTO

Indicazione:
Resina acrilica autopolimerizzante per basi protesiche dentali, protesi parziale rimovibile,
Protesi combinata, riempimento, protesi totale fissa sull'impianto.
Appositamente progettato per lavori di carico immediato e base protesica dentale
su impianto.

Controindicazioni:
Non sono noti effetti collaterali negativi quando si utilizza il prodotto
secondo le procedure attuali.

Avvertenze e precauzioni:
• Seguire le consuete procedure per controllo microbiologico, assemblaggio, articolazione e manutenzione
protesi, nonché per la protezione individuale.
• Solo per uso dentale.
• Liquido: materiale infiammabile, non tossico (Punto di infiammabilità: 10 ° C / 50 ° F).
• Resina: può formare miscele infiammabili di aria / polvere.
• Evitare che il materiale non polimerizzato venga a contatto con la mucosa del paziente. Il calore della polimerizzazione può
causare ustioni ..
• Si consiglia di maneggiare il prodotto in luoghi ventilati, utilizzando guanti e occhiali in nitrile; tuttavia, la manipolazione non è 

raccomandata per le donne in gravidanza, le madri che allattano e le persone con allergie riconosciute a questo tipo di prodotto.
• Tenere lontano dalla luce e dal calore, chiuso in un luogo asciutto e fresco (tra 2 ° C e 28 ° C).
• Non gettare i rifiuti nelle fognature e nei corsi d'acqua o nei rifiuti domestici.
• Il liquido può polimerizzare se esposto al sole o a fonti di calore. Per evitare che ciò accada, si consiglia di archiviare
in un luogo fresco e buio.
• Non utilizzare il materiale dopo la data di scadenza.
• Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
• Prodotti non compatibili con la resina / monomero: alcool, acqua, cloroformio, acetone, vaselina e altri solventi.

Istruzioni d’Uso:
Prima di iniziare qualsiasi operazione, i recipienti dovranno essere completamente puliti e senza alcuna traccia di cera o grasso. 
Agitare il flacone prima dell’uso.
PREPARAZIONE:
Rimuovere la cera utilizzando REMOX, isolare le superfici in gesso, umide e tiepide, con due strati di isolante VIPI FILM e lasciare 
asciugare. Per garantire un corretto legame con il materiale di base della protesi, togliere la brillantezza dai denti e inumidire con il 
monomero.

DOSAGGIO:
Il rapporto di miscelazione ideale per una protesi è di 14g di resina (polvere) per 7ml di monomero (liquido). 
Un’elevata concentrazione di monomeri altera il colore e le proprietà di manipolazione del materiale. Inoltre, ostacola la 
polimerizzazione. Ciò può provocare irritazione nella mucosa del paziente.

MISCELAZIONE: 
Con una spatola, mescolare accuratamente la resina e il monomero nella proporzione indicata. Lasciare riposare il materiale per 2 
minuti per consentire all'aria di salire in superficie. 
A temperatura ambiente (23°C / 73°F), la fase di flusso ha una durata  da 1,5 a 2,5 minuti. Versare il materiale all’interno della sella 
(parete di silicone) durante questo periodo di tempo. 
(Una temperatura ambiente elevata accorcia i tempi di indurimento e di lavoro)
Dopo un tempo di plastificazione da 5 a 6 minuti, il materiale entra nella fase plastica e può essere modellato per un tempo aggiuntivo 
di 3 minuti. (I tempi di plastificazione e di lavoro dipendono dalla temperatura ambiente). 
La polimerizzazione può essere realizzata in un apparecchio a pressione per 20 minuti, ad una temperatura di 40°C/ 104°F e con una 
pressione da 2 a 6 bar.  Eseguire la finitura nel modo abituale, utilizzando e ultimando con carta vetrata a grana fine e VIPI BRIL 
ACABAMENTO. La lucidatura viene eseguita con una spazzola morbida e VIPI BRIL POLIMENTO.

TECNICA DI COLATA (PARETE DI APPOGGIO/ INDEX/ MOCAP)
Dopo aver assemblato i denti, realizzare una parete (index o mocap) con silicone LABOR MASS, rimuovere la cera con acqua bollente, 
isolare le superfici in gesso umide con l'isolante VIPI FILM, lasciare asciugare, inumidire i denti con un monomero a polimerizzazione 
lenta, assicurando così un perfetto legame tra resina e denti. 
Il dosaggio è di 14g di polvere per 7ml di monomero. 
La polimerizzazione può essere effettuata in una vaschetta termica pneumo idraulica con 60 libbre di pressione, ad una temperatura 
di 40°C per 15 minuti.
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Caratteristiche/ Vantaggi:
• La rigorosa selezione e i test di ricevimento delle materie prime associati ai successivi test realizzati durante tutti i cicli di 

produzione, sotto le rigorose norme ISO, garantiscono i risultati specificati nel prodotto finale.
• Modificatori di impatto incorporati garantiscono una maggior stabilità degli impianti nei casi di protesi su impianto (Overdenture) e 

impianto a carico immediato.
• L’alto peso molecolare facilita la manipolazione e l’applicazione garantendo eccellenti risultati.
• La gamma di colori è la più completa sul mercato, soddisfando tutte le soluzioni possibili.
• La scala di colori a forma di gengiva, facilita la scelta del colore più adatto.
• La selezione e il controllo dei pigmenti assicurano un’alta stabilità dei colori.
• Imballaggio appropriato per l’utilizzo dei dosatori forniti, facilitando la misurazione dei componenti, separatamente, e la 

conservazione del prodotto fino alla fine.

Presentazione: 
POLVERE: Flacone da 500g.
LIQUIDO: Flacone da 250ml

Colori:
CON VENE: Rosa Chiaro, Rosa Medio e Rosa Scuro
SENZA VENE: Incolore.

Composizione:
POLVERE
Polimetilmetacrilato 
Perossido di Benzoile
Pigmenti

Validità: 
POLVERE: 10 anni a partire dalla data di produzione.
LIQUIDO: 2 anni a partire dalla data di produzione

Registrazione ANVISA: Nº 
POLVERE: 10216040031
LIQUIDO: 10216040032

Responsabile Tecnico:  Luiz Paulo Ribeiro Junior – CRQ IV - 03251745

LIQUIDO
Monomero di Metilmetacrilato
DMT
Inibitore
EDMA (Crosslink)
Fluorescente

Le Istruzioni d’Uso stampate possono essere ottenute senza alcun costo di emissione e invio.

Scheda Tecnica
              Italiano

Resina Acrilica  

TRILUX BASE AUTO
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